
D R I V E L I N E

Superior Limited Slip Technology for Today's Axles

HiTEC® 397 
Limited Slip Top-Treat Additive Package



D R I V E L I N E

© 2011. Afton Chemical Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of NewMarket Corporation (NYSE:NEU). HiTEC® is a trademark of Afton Chemical Corporation. 06/11.

The information in this bulletin is, to our best knowledge, sure and accurate, but all recommendations or suggestions are made without guarantee since the conditions of use 
are beyond our control. Afton Chemical Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability incurred in connection with the use of these data or suggestions. Furthermore, nothing 
contained herein shall be construed as a recommendation to use any product in conflict with existing patents covering any material or its use.

 0.1 0.5 0.9 1.3 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.9

0.12

0.10

0.08

0.06

0.04

120

100

80

60

40

20

0

Friction Coefficient After 24 Hours Durability
Continuous Clutch Slippage At High Temperature

Sweep Time [sec]

Positive µ / v slope 
indicates smooth 

clutch engagement

Fr
ic

tio
n 

C
oe

ffi
ci

en
t [

m
u]

C
lu

tc
h 

Ro
ta

tio
na

l S
p

ee
d 

[r
p

m
]

Sharp tail 
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and could lead 

to chatter

SPEED

GL-5/Mil-E/MT-1 + H397

GL-5/Mil-E/MT-1 + Old Technology LSTT

HiTEC® 397 Limited Slip Top-Treat Additive Package
Superior Limited Slip Technology for Today's Axles

Application
HiTEC® 397 is a top-treat additive for gear oils designed to impart 
frictional characteristics needed by limited slip axles. It has been 
optimized to bring the required friction performance needed in 
modern limited slip axles which otherwise would exhibit squawking 
or other noises discernable by the driver. The product may be used as 
an aftermarket top-treat, or may be incorporated into the gear oil at 
the blend site.

Key Performance Benefits 

• Long lived frictional performance 
• Promotes smooth clutch engagement without chatter 
• Minimizes NVH associated with momentary cyclic torque loss 
•  Satisfies torque/power requirements necessary for modern vehicles 
•  Friction coefficient level maintained over life of fluid for good 

torque transfer 
•  Laboratory and field performance tested in a variety of axles  

and friction surfaces 

Recommended Dosage
Treat rate depends on the specific axle and on the gear oil being treated. 
For top-off type performance, treat rates around 0.5% wt. may be 
used. For problem type applications where other limited slip oils do not 
give the required performance, treat rates of up to 6.5% wt. have been 
successfully used. Please contact your Afton Chemical representative for 
specific recommendations.

Typical Characteristics
Appearance Clear yellow to amber liquid
Density, lb/gal. 7.36
Specific Gravity @ 15.6/15.6°C 0.91
Viscosity at 100ºC, cSt 7.1
Flash Point, °C (PMCC) 125 min.

Handling Information
Max Handling Temp: 70°C
Shelf Life: 24 months @ ambient temperature

Friction Coefficient After 24 Hours Durability
Continuous Clutch Slippage at High Temperature


